Section 106

(ay Insert full name of
Lompdny

(b} Insert tull name(s)
and addiess(es}

{v) Delete as applicable
{d} Insert date

{e} 1 he copy account
must be authenticated
by the written
stgnate(s) of the
liquidator(s)

Presenter’s name

addiess and reterence
(1 any)

Form 4.72

S.106

The Insolvency Act 1986
Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies ' '

Company Number

06803616

Name of Company

(a) A & L Polishing Limited

I/Me (b) Andrew Fender
Sanderling House, 1071 Warwick Road,
Acocks Green
Birmtngham B27 6Q1

give notice

1 That a general meeting of the company was duly (¢) [held on] [summoned for]
(d) 12 January 2012 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the
purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached) (e) laid before 1t showing
how the winding up of the company has been disposed of and (c) [that the same was
done accordingly] [no quotom was present at the meeting],

2 That a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly (¢) [held on] [summoned
for] (d) 12 January 2012 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for

the purpose of having the said account laid before 1t showing how the winding up of
the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed
of and (c} [that the same was done accordingly] [no quorom was present at the
meeting]

Signed Date 12-Jan-12
T
a
o
uw *AT0FOQIX*
A25 13/01/2012 #298

COMPANIES HOUSE

W CVL Standards!S 106 - 1 mal Retumn




ISC{:tlUlll 106

Form 4.72 contd.

Liquidator's statement of account: creditors' voluntary

winding-up

Statement showing how winding up has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of

Name of Company

A & L Polishing Limited

From 01-Mar-11 {(commencement of winding up) to 12-Jan-12 (close of
winding up)
Statement of | Receipts Payments
assets and
habilites
Receipts - £
Cash et Bank 347300 3752 00{Costs of Soletor to Liquidato
Cash in Hand Other Law Costs
Marketable Securities L.iquidator's remuneration £ 1477 20
Sundry Debtors 2,17500 1735 39| Whue (% on £ realised)
Stock i Trade appheable ( % on
Woirk 1n Progress L distnibuted
"reehold Pioperty Statement of Aftairs Fee 4,000 00
Leasehold Propurty By whom fived
Plant and Machimery Auctioneer's andd Valuer's chaiges
Twniaue 1atungs Utensils ele Debt Recovery 126 57
Patents hademarks el Costs of possession and maintenance of estate
Investments othet than Liquidators dishuisements +50 00
marketable secunties
Surplus from secunities Costs of notices in Gazette and Newspaper 180 00
Unpaid calls at
commeneement ol Incidental outlay
windmg-up VAT Refund 1,306 72
Amount receved trom cealls on Totat Costs and Charges 7,840 49
vontnibutories made in
the winding-up (1} Debenture holders £
Recepts pu trading account Payment of £ per
Other propuity viz £ debenture
Rates Retunds 1046 38|Payment of £ per
VAT Refund 1306 72|£ debenture
Payment of £ per
£ debenture
£
(n) Creditors
‘ * Preferential
5,648 00 * Unsecured
Dividends of pming on £
Less £ |
(The estimate expected to
Payments 1o 1edecm seeunties rank for dividend was £ )
Costs of "'secution
Payments per Trading Account
(m) Returns to Contributories £
7840 49 per £
tshare
per £
Net realisations £ NIL tshare
per £
share
BALANCE NIL
£ NIL

AT VE STINTAS S TUG =TT IKCTOTTT




Section 106 Form 4 72 contd.

(1) Assets, including Book Debts shown n the statement of
assets and liabilities and estimated to be of the value of £ 439 61 have proved to be unreahisable

(2) State amount paid into the Insolvency Services Account m respect of
(a) unclaimed dividends payable to creditors in the winding up
(b) other unclaimed dividends i the winding up

(c) moneys held by the company in trust in respect ot dividends or other sums due before the
commencement of the winding up to any person as a member of the company

(3) Add here any speciat temarks the Liquidator thinks desirable -

Dated 12-Tan-12

Signed (by the Liquidator)
Name and address of Liquidator (IN BLOCK LETTERS)

ANDREW FENDER
SANDERLING HOUSE
1071 WARWICK ROAD
ACOCKS GREEN
BIRMINGHAM

B27 6QT

Notes

£ NIL

£ NIL

£ NIL

*  State number Preferential creditors need not be sepaiately shown 1if all creditors have been paid m full

1 State nommal value and class of share

W /CVI Standards/S 106 - Final Retuen




REPORT TO THE FINAL MEETING OF CREDITORS HELD ON 12 JANUARY 2012
A & LPOUSHING LIMITED - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Company, registered number 06803616 traded from premuses at Urit C Alma Industrial
Estate, Stafford Road, Darlaston, West Midlands, WS10 85X The registered office 1s currently
Sanderling House, 1071 Warwick Road, Acocks Green, Birmingham B27 6QT

There have been no changes of office holder since the date of iquidation

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND CASE PROGRESSION

| attach at Appendix 1, my recetpt and payments account for the penod of the iquidation

You may recall that the Statement of Affairs of the company listed the following assets -

Estimated Realisable

Value - £
Book Debts 2175
Cash at Bank 3,473

Following my appointment the director provided a copy of the debtor ledger which stood
at £2,174 58 lnstructed my agents Wilncote Debt Recovery to commence collection and a
total sum of £1,735 39 has been collected When pursing the debtors it was brought to my
attention that a number of debts had already been paid into the company bank account but
the ledger had not been updated to reflect this, a total of £439 61 had already been
received

The director advised that the bank account was in credit with a balance of £3,473
Following correspondence with the bank the balance of the account £3,752 was received as
detatled 1n the attached receipts and payments account The account has now been cosed

You will note that receipts of £947 03 and £99 35 are detailed on the receipts and payments
account These refunds were received In respect of over paid energy bill and counal tax
rates

SALE OF ASSETS TO CONNECTED PARTIES

Please note that as far as | am aware, no assets have been sold to parties connected to the
Company

INVESTICATION

You may be aware of my duty to conduct an investigation proportionate to the
crcumstances of the case, in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2, and this has
been completed and the appropnate action taken

CREDITORS' CLAIMS AND DIVIDENDS

Due to a paucity of funds, there have been no distributions to any class of creditor

Basis OF REMUNERATION AND COSTS OF LIQUIDATION




Creditors have authorised the Liquidator to draw remuneration by reference to the time
properly given by the Liquidator and his staff in attending to matters ansing in the winding
up since the appointment | attach at Appendix 2 a summary of my costs together with a
note of charge out and disbursement rates for the period of the liquidation A guide to fees 1s
avatlable on request The total trme costs for the hquidation amount to £5,113 50
representing 24 90 hours at an average rate of £205 36 per hour To date fees to the sum of
£1.328 08 have been billed and drawn

Since my appointment, time has been expended as follows

Communication with the bank to obtain credit balance

Communication wtth debt collection agents

Correspondence with the local council to obtain a refund

Compliance matters and cashiering

Calculation and payment of the Bordereau liability

Correspondence with creditors and members

Completion of duties in respect of the Company Directors Disqualification legislation and

investigation of company’s affairs

Preparation of submission of statutory returns

e Dealing with the Redundancy Payments Office and the company regarding employee
redundancies

Credrttors have also authorised me to draw category 2 type disbursernents from the funds in
hand Detatls of all disbursements tncurred and paid to date as below -

Nature of disbursement Amount tncurred Armount paid

£ £
Agents Fees 126 57 126 57
Printing, postage, stationery, telephone 21500 21500
Room Hire 175 00 175 00
Advertising 180 00 180 00
Company Search 45 00 45 00

BOoOxs AND RECORDS

Piease note that the books and records will be destroyed 12 months after the dissclution of
the company

Andrew Fender
Liquidater

e



A & L Polishing Limited
Receipts and Payments Account from 1 March to 12 January 2012

Receipts £
Book Debt 1,735 39
Gas & Electricity Refund 947 03
Rates Refunds 99 35
Cash at Bank 3,752 00
VAT Refund 1,306 72
7,840 49
Payments
Statement Of Affairs Fees 4,000 00
Debt Recovery 126 57
Advertising 180 00
Storage 100 00
Room Hire 175 00
Stationery, Printing, Postage 215 00
Company Search 4500
Bordereau 106 00
Insolv 110 00
Liguidator Fees 1,477 20
VAT 1,306 72
7,840 49
Closing Balance 0.00




Sanderbngs Appendix 2
TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES A&L Polishing Ltd POST
From 01/03/2011 to 03/11/2011

HOURS
Classification Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work Funchon Professional | Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Administration & 150 000 430 740 1320 2,89100 21902
Planning

Investigations 0 o0 0 00 110 360 470 835 50 17777
Realisation of 000 000 140 280 420 805 00 191867
Assets
Creditors 020 000 ¢ 90 170 280 582 00 207 86
Trading 000 000 Cc 00 00Q0 000 000 000
Total Fees
Claimed £ 671 50 000 2,194 50 2,247 50 5,113 50
Total Hours 170 000 770 1550 24 80
Average Rale 395 00 000 28500 14500




SANDERLINGS LLP
FEES DISBURSEMENTS & INFORMATION

Fees

The fees of the Trustee/Liguidator/Supervisor/Adminisirator {appointed 1P} are fixed by reference to time properly spent by the appainted 1P and his staff In
attending to alt matiers ansing v the Bankruptcy/hquidation/Voluntary Arrangement/Administration (case) unless otherwise agreed with the creditors  The
appointed IP ard his staff charge tume to all nselvency cases in umits of 6 minutes

The charge-out rates for the various categories of staff are as follows
Charge Qut Rate per Hour

£
Appointed Paitner {Trustee Supervisor Liquidator Admunistrator Admirustrative Receiver) 395
Partner/Semior Manager 285
Manager 215
Case Admunistrator 145
Support staff (only to be chargeable for periods of 1 hour or more) 105
Juntor 40
Standard Actrvity Examples of Work
Statutory Compliance admunustrabion & planning Statutory reporting and compliance Compliance with other regulatory requirements
Case Planning Administrative set up Appointment notification, Maintenance of records
Investigations SIP 2 review
CDDA reports
Investigating antecedent transactions
Realisation of assets Identifying securing nsuring assets Retention of title Debt collection
Preperty business and asset sales
Tiackng Management of operations

Accounting for trading
On-going employee 1ssues
Creditors Comrmunication with creditors
Creditors claims (including employees and other preferential creditors)

Disbursements

In dealing with the case the appointed [P will iIncur expenses and disbursements that are recoverable from the assets avallable in the case in accordance with
Rules 6 224 and 4 218 respectively of the Insolvency Rules In addition to out of pocket expenditure the appointed [P will also recover shared or allocated
costs Where applicable these costs are calculated as follows -

Expense Type Basis of Charge

For all afficial stationery printing postage and telephone charges including notices te (1) for a number of creditors and Contributories not
crecitors and contnburones in respect of the fist meetings of aeditors and exceeding 25 £175

contributories (1) for every addmional 10 creditors and contributor.cs

or part thereof £40C

Whete any other meetings of creditors or contributottes are held for summoning and (i) for a number of ¢creditors and Contribu*ories not
holding the meetings and for statutory circulars exceeding 25 £155
(1v) for every addittonai 10 creditors and contributories

or part thereof, £20

All ather expenses and disbursements are recoveled as fallows

Expense Type Basis of Charge

Roorm Hire {for each statutory meeting of creditors) £175 00 per meeting
Mileage 35 95p per mile
Company search cosis £45 per search
Storage of company books and records £2 50 per box per quarter®

* Where funds permit a charge for storage of boxes for 12 moenths after closure of the case 1s made to cover storage costs until such time as destruction of the
recoids i1s permitted Mintmum charge of £100 to cover administration

Should any creditor require further clarification in respect of fees or expenses then please contact the appointed IP or case manager as identified in the
correspondence concerning the case in question

INFORMATION

Within 21 days of receipt of this progress report a ciediter may request that | provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the
report A 1eques must be In wruing and may be made by a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the cancurrence of at least 5% in value of the
crechrors (including that aeditor) or the pernission of the court You also have a right to challenge my remuneration ard experses

| am obligated to prowvide the requested information within 14 days unless | consider that the time or cost (rvolved in prepaning the information would be
excesstve or disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings or might be expecied to lead to violence against any person or i am subject to
an obhigation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested in which case | must give the reasens for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply te the court within 21 days of my refusal to provide the requested informatien, or the expiry of the 14 days ime imit for the provision
of the information

A guide to fees 15 available on request or at www 1caew com - Updated August 2011




